

No. 18-217

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDALL MATHENA, WARDEN,  
PETITIONER,  
v.  
LEE BOYD MALVO,  
RESPONDENT.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**DAVID I. BRUCK, WILLIAM B. CUMMINGS,**  
**JULIE E. McCONNELL, ANTHONY F. TROY,**  
**THE VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL**  
**DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE VIRGINIA CAPITAL**  
**REPRESENTATION RESOURCE CENTER, THE**  
**VIRGINIA CAPITAL CASE CLEARINGHOUSE,**  
**AND THE VIRGINIA INDIGENT DEFENSE**  
**COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

BETHANY L. RUPERT  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree St., NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 572-4600

ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA N. MITCHELL  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Av. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 27, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Virginia Courts Impose Life-Without-Parole Sentences on Juveniles Without Making the Constitutionally Required Assessment..... 7

    A. *Miller* Safeguards A Substantive Constitutional Right with Procedural Guarantees..... 7

    B. Virginia’s Sentencing Scheme for Juveniles Is Constitutionally Inadequate. .... 10

II. Juveniles Sentenced to Life Without Parole in Virginia Are Entitled to Retroactive Review of Their Sentences..... 15

III. Distinguishing Between Mandatory and Discretionary Sentencing Schemes Will Encourage Mischief..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	8
<i>Hamilton v. Commonwealth</i> , 228 S.E.2d 555 (Va. 1976) .....	12
<i>Hamilton v. Director</i> , No. 131738, 2014 Va. LEXIS 201 (June 6, 2014).....	13
<i>Harris v. Commonwealth</i> , 688 S.E.2d 279 (Va. 2010) .....	13
<i>Jefferson v. Commonwealth</i> , 2013 Va. App. LEXIS 311 (Oct. 29, 2013) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	7, 14
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017) .....	12
<i>Marshall v. Commonwealth</i> , 116 S.E.2d 279 (Va. 1960) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Hinkle</i> , 527 S.E.2d 419 (Va. 2000) .....	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	8

<i>Tyson v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 140917, 2015 WL 10945037 (Va. S. Ct. Aug. 14, 2015) ....	13
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 1998–96–2, 1997 WL 5835781997 (Va. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 1997).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10.....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-31.....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-303.....	12
